With regard to the Aboriginal archaeological resource, sixty eight (68) archaeological test pits 
were excavated across the study area. The pits sampled five broad landform categories, areas of 
archaeological potential, and a recorded surface site. 

Five hundred and nine (509) Aboriginal stone artefacts were retrieved from test pits within the 
study area. Artefacts came from 53 of the 68 pits excavated.  

Artefacts were found in all of the sampled landforms with the exception of upper slopes. 
Approximately half of all artefacts were located in pits along the valley floor.